Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of adminlstrators

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do net have to give any
contact Information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companles House to contact you If
there Is a query on the form The
contact Information that you give
will be visible to searches of the
public record

Form 2.24

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
Art Founders Limited 04646021
In the For court use only
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London 3706 of 2010
(full name of court)

We (a) Matthew Peter Bond and Jason James Godefroy of MCR, 43-45 Portman Square, London,
WI1H 6LY

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 14 May 2010 (\ (b) 13 November 2010

Joint Adrmimistrator

Dated f %Zd,u ger OQJ/ (7

MCR
43-45 Portrman Square
Lendon || l“‘"”l”““ ‘I ” m“ m ||| “I

S
<
=]
74
W1H 6LY u
10:'1 2]2010
Tel 020 7487 7240 COMPANIES HOUSE
When you have completed and signed this form please send It to the Reglstrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 14510 - Administrator's progress report - Form 2 248




Art Founders Lirmited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

Art Founders Limited
{In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 14 May 2010 to 13 November 2010
pursuant to Rule 2.47(1) of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

9 December 2010

1043199

CORPORATE
REsTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited {In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Matthew Peter Bond

Jason James Godefroy

14 May 2010

9 December 2010

The Director

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court Number 3706 of 2010

1043199

CorrORaTE
REGTRUCTYRING




Art Founders Limited {In Admnistration)

Progress Report to Creditors

9 December 2010

DEFINITIONS

Art Founders Limited

Matt Bond and Jason Godefroy
Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Hilco Appraisal Limited

Aztec BA Foundry

Finch Seaman Enfield Group Limited

MCR Receivables Management Limited
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

HSBC Bank Pic

National Westminster Bank Plc

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Redundancy Payments Office

Statement of Affairs

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Registrar of Companies

the Company f AFL

the Joint Adrministrators

the Act

the Rules

the Proposals
Hilco

Aztec

FSEG

MCR RM
DBIS

Lloyds

HSBC
NatWest

CvL

RPO

SofA

SIP 9

EC Regulation

the Registrar

1043199

COrFPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders LUimited (In Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2 Joint Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4. Statement of Pre-Admurustration Costs

5 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

6. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part

7 Statement of Affairs

8. Creditors” meeting

9 EC Regulation

10 Conclusion and ending the Administration
i1, Other Matters

APPENDICES

1, Statutory information

2. Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals

3. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
4 Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs
5. Statement of Affairs

1043199

CoRPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Admimistrabon)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

1.1

1.2

13

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

31

3.2

INTRODUCTION

Matthew Peter Bond and Jason James Godefroy of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators
of AFL on 14 May 2010 by the director of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule
Bl to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of the Administrators.

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with detals of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rule 24{1) of the Rules for the six month pertod to 13
November 2010

Thus report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ report to creditors
dated 29 June 2010

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators 1ssued theirr Report to Creditors together with therr Statement of
Proposals on 29 June 2010.

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
convened as the Joint Administrators believed that the Company would have nsufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

As advised n the Proposals, the Jomnt Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives:

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

* Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

A copy of the Joint Administrators” Proposals 1s attached at Appendix 2.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, and will continue to be managed and financed, are
set out below

As previously advised, a going concern sale of the business and assets of the Company was
not achievable, and as a result, the Joint Administrators sold the Company’s assets on a
piecemeal basis.

1043199

G ORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

33

34

35

36

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

311

312

3.13

314

Trade name - Morris Singer

As previously advised, the Company purchased the ‘Morris Singer’ trade name in 2005. The
trade name was established over 150 years ago and 1s a recognised brand within the art
foundry industry.

Two offers for the trade name were received and the Jont Administrators accepted the
highest offer, having consulted with their valuation agents, Hilco

As a result, the Joint Administrators sold the trade name to Aztec for £4,000 plus VAT on 23
August 2010. To date, sales consideration of £2,700 has been receved The Joint
Administrators are continuing to pursue Aztec for the remaining sales consideration and it 1s
anticipated that the balance will be paid shortly.

Plant and machinery, Stock and Chattel assets

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators instructed Hilco to dispose of the Company’s
plant and machinery, stock and chattel assets which were located at the Company’s premises
in Braintree Hilco valued the plant and machinery at £40,000 in-situ and £20,000 ex-situ.

Due to various third party clams and the functional location of the plant and machinery, the
highest offer for the plant and machinery, stock and chattel assets was £10,500 plus VAT
The Joint Administrators’ agents recommended that this offer be accepted and as a result,
the Joint Administrators sold the plant and machinery, together with the stock and chattel
assets to FSEG on 6 July 2010 for £10,500 plus VAT

The full sales consideration of £10,500 plus VAT has been recewved and there will be no
further realisations from this source

Book debts

As previously advised, the Joint Admimistrators instructed MCR RM to collect the Company’s
outstanding book debts

At the date of appointment the Company’s book debt ledger showed a value of £50,886.
However, a review of the book debt ledger showed that £42,654 of the debtors were settled
prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment  As a result, the actual outstanding book debts
as at the Joint Admmnistrators’ appointment totalled £8,232.

The final book debt collections total £3,949 and the outstanding balance of £4,283 has been
deemed uncollectable due to vanous disputes

Other assets

Bank interest of £1 12 has been receved

There are no further assets to be realised

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the DBIS regarding

the conduct of all directors of the Company that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration  This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and

1043199

the content of this report 1s confidential
@ CORPORATE
RESTRUGTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

315 The Joint Administrators also have the power to investigate antecedent transactions which
include
« Transactions at an undervalue Iin accordance with s2380of the Act;
¢ Preferences in accordance with 5239 of the Act, and,
e Transactions defrauding creditors in accordance with s423 of the Act.
316  This report was submitted to the DBIS on 3 November 2010.
Receipts and Payments Account
3.17 A detalled receipts and payments account for the period 14 May 2010 to 13 November 2010
1s shown 1n Appendix 2 and ts self explanatory.
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors
3.18  The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the business
and assets of the Company and other matters:
Company Role
Hilco Valuation agents — Value trade name, plant and machinery,
stock and chattel assets.
Osborne Clarke Solicitors — Assist with placing the Company into Administration
and other ad hoc legal matters.
Menzies LLP Accountants — Employee claims and tax advice
319  The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on the perception of the experience and ability to
perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them Further details with regard to their fees can be found in section 5
overleaf,
4, STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

41 As previously advised, MCR provided adwvisory services to the Company, prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, on a fixed fee basis, subject to a formal letter of
engagement dated 21 April 2010.

4,2  The work was carried out in an attempt to rescue the business as a going concern. After an
extensive marketing exercise this was unfortunately unsuccessful  However, had a gomng
concern sale been achieved, the Company's employees would have been transferred to the
purchaser, ehminating any preferential claims against the Company and thereby reducing the
general body of creditors as a whole.

43 MCR incurred £34,290 in time costs prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Of this,
£5,000 was onginally invoiced to the Company, however this tnvoice was unpaid and as a
result, the time costs will be written off in full

1043199

CORPORATE
RESTRUC TURING




Art Founders bimited (In Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' COSTS AND EXPENSES
51 In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, the basis of the Joint Administrators
remuneration was approved by the only secured creditor, Lloyds The Joint Administrators’
remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff
52  The time costs incurred in the period to 9 December 2010 total £92,768 and are analysed at
Appendix 4
53 To date £5,332 has been drawn
54  The Joint Administrators will not recover their time costs in full in thts matter and therefore
the outstanding time costs will be written off.
5.5  Information regarding the fees of the Joint Administrators in accordance with SIP 9, called a
Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees, can be found on our website at www mcr uk com
Should you require a paper copy, please contact this office.
5.6 The Jont Administrators have mcurred the following expenses In dealing with the
Admenistration of the Company:
Company Role Amount Received
Incurred Payment
to date
Hilco Valuation agents -~ Value plant and | Uncertain {but £2,302
machinery, stock and chattel assets substantrally in
excess of
£2,302)
Osborne Clarke Solicitors - Assist with placing the £5,470 £2,500
LLP Company into Admenistration and other
ad hoc legal matters
Menzies LLP Accountants — Payroll and tax advice. £975 £975
Spreckley Press release and media £810 £810
Partners Limited
Total Data Collection and storing of the Company's £1,587 £1,987
Management books and records
Jardine Lloyd Asset Iinsurers £595 £585
Thompson
Limited
MCR RM Book debt collections £147 £147
5.7  As can be seen from the table above, the majonty of the agents have incurred costs greater
than payments received as a result of the imited realisations in the Admunistration. The
! agents will be wrniting off any outstanding balance due to them.
} 5.8  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% in value of
! the creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the
remuneration or basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be excessive. This application must be
made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Jont Administrators’ final report to
creditors, where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1n question
has occurred.
1043199

CORPORATE
REITRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Admmnistrabion)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

6.1

62

6.3

64

65

6.6

6.7

68

69

6.10

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc ("Lloyds™)

In consideration for the mones advanced, the Company granted Lloyds a mortgage
debenture which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company
registered at 2 June 2009

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Lloyds
was approximately £175,000 subject to accruing interest and charges.

There will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to Lioyds

HBSC Bank Plc ("HSBC”

In consideration for the monies advanced, the Company granted HSBC a mortgage debenture
which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company registered at
24 June 2004

The Joint Administrators understand that HSBC were repaid in full prior to their appointment
and as a result, Form MG02 was subsequently filed with the Reqistrar of Companies. The
charge i1s no longer shown as outstanding at Compantes House.

National Westminster Bank Plc (*NatWest™

In consideration for the monies advanced, the Company granted NatWest a mortgage
debenture which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company
registered at 17 December 2003.

The Joint Administrators understand that NatWest were repaid in full prior to ther
appointment and as a result, Form MGO02 was subsequently filed with the Registrar of
Companies The charge 15 no longer shown as outstanding at Companies House
Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received a preferential claim of £14,310 93 from the RPO.
There will be insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

There will be insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to be made via the prescribed
part.

1043199

CORPORATE
REETRUCTURING




Art Founders Umited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

611

7.1

72

7.3

81

82

83

91

Non Preferential Creditors

There will be msufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential creditors.
Any outstanding funds owed to non-preferential creditors should be written off, If you have
not already done so. In addition, creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad
debt relief from HM Revenue & Customs in accordance with s36 of the Value Added Tax Act
1994 Relief is avallable when the debt 1s six months old and “written off” by the creditor
Insolvency practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. If you are
uncertain how to claim you should seek your own professional advice or contact your local
VAT office.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Act the Joint Administrators
requested that the director provide them with a SofA of the Company

The SofA is attached at Appendix 5 and having reviewed the SofA, the Joint Administrators do
not believe that the SofA is a fair representation of the Company’s financial position as at 14
May 2010,

In particular the Joint Administrators believe that the estimated to realise values are
significantly overstated and were not capable of being achieved for the following reasons: the
value of the goodwill diminished when the Company ceased to trade, a large portion of the
stock had been used pre-appointment, the majonty of work-in-progress had a negative
position at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and the majonity of trade
debtors had settled therr debt pre-appointment {a reconciliation had not been prepared
between the receivables ledger and the Company’s bank account).

CREDITORS’ MEETING
In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was
not convened as it was anticipated that there would be insufficient realisations to enable a

distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors.

In addition, the creditors of the Company did not subsequently request a creditors’ meeting
to be held

No meeting was convened and 1n accordance with Rule 2.35(5) of the Rules, the Proposals
were deemed to be approved by creditors.

EC REGULATION

It 15 the Joint Administrators’ opiion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings

are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The centre of main
interest of the Company 1s in England.

1043199

CORFORATE
RESTRUGTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

10. CONCLUSICON AND ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

10.1 In accordance with the Proposals, on collection of the final sales consideration in relation to
the sale of the Company’s trade name *Morris Singer’ and completion of all other outstanding
matters, a Notice to move from Adminsstration to Dissolution — Form 2 358 will be submitted
to the Registrar pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

10.2  Following the registration of the notice by the Registrar, the Joint Administrators’ appointment
shall cease to have effect and they will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

10 3 At the end of the three months beginning from the date of the notice being registered by the
Registrar, the Company will be dissolved

11. OTHER MATTERS

111 If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague Mark Hickford

For and on behalf g
Art Founders Lim

Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Matt Bond and Jason Godefroy,
who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability Both of the JoInt Admunistrators are licensed by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assodation

1043199

CoRFORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Adrministration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

APPENDIX 1

Statutory Information

1043199

COorpPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Admirnstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial information

Balance Sheet

Fixed assets

Net current assets / (Liabilities)
Long term habilities

Net assets / (Liabilities)

Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

STATUTORY INFORMATION

23 January 2003

04646021

Mr Rodney Seaman

Mr Rodney Seaman

Ordinary
\Af
Shares
Finch Seaman Enfield Group Limited 13938

Mr Rodney Seaman 124062
9 Swinborne Drive
Springwood Industrial Estate
Braintree
Essex
CM7 2YP
Current: Formerly:
c/o MCR 3 Warners Mill
43-45 Portman Square Silks Way
London Braintree
W1H 6LY Essex

CM7 4GB

Morris Singer

Perniod Ended
31 March 2009

Ordinary
\Bf
Shares
122000
0

Period Ended
31 March 2008

{Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£ £

189,422 209,320

(171,038) (229,725)

(28,504) (37,379)

(10,120) (57,784)
260,000 260,000
15,000 15,000
(285,120) (332,784)
(10,120) (57,784)

1043199

e

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1043199

CorPORATE
REETRUCTURING




11

1.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS ' PROPOSALS

The Joint Admiunistrators propose the following

111

1.1.2

113

114

115

1.1.6

1.1.7

1.18

1.19

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to dea! with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of thewr
powers as contamned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and
absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration,

That the Joint Admiristrators, once all outstanding matters have heen satisfactorly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into
Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators, currently
Matthew Bond and Jason Godefroy of MCR, would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liguidator,
provided such nomination 1s made before these proposals are approved

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hiability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appomntment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw therr firm’s internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements™), if any

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of bhook debts, where considered
approprate.

To seek an extension to the Administration period If deemed necessary by the Jont
Administrators, for a period of six months or longer.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 1.1 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors being eight business days from the date of this report, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

Cont'd/ .




13

-2-

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the secured
creditor:

13.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

132 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

1.3.3 That the Joint Administrators be authornised to draw therr firm's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

1.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

APPENDIX 3

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

1043199

CORPORATE
RESTRUGCTURING




Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period
14 May 2010 to 13 November 2010

INCOME

Trade name 'Morris Singer'
Debtors

Bank interest gross

Pland and machinery

EXPENDITURE

Joint Administrators' remuneration
Agents/Valuers fees

Employment rights - Consultants
Tax consulting

Debt collection agents fees

Press agents

Storage costs

Statutory advertising

Bank charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Payable
VAT Receivable
Floating charge account

Art Founders Limited
(In Administration)

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £
- 2,700 00 2,700 00
- 3,948 63 3,948 63
- 112 1.12
- 10,500.00 10,500 00
0.00 17,149.75 17,149.75
5,332 34 5,332 34
- 2,301 59 2,301 59
700 00 700 00
- 275 00 275.00
- 146 96 146.96
- 810.00 81000
1,987.39 1,987 39
75 60 7560
6 86 6 86
0.00 11,635.74 11,635.74
0.00 5,514.01 5,514.01
(1,837 50)
2,035.06
5,316 45

922363_1

5,514.01




Art Founders Limited (In Admimstrabion)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

APPENDIX 4

Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

1043199

COrRFORATE
REBTRUGTURING




Art Founders Limited {In Administration}

Analysis of the Jaint Administrators' time costs for the period 14 May 2010 to 9 December 2010

None

Total

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourty
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
[4 [3

Administration and Planning

Strategy planning & contral 390 3540 090 53 60 9380 23,124 00 246 52
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports 140 600, 6220 69 60 10,533 50 151 34
and Notices)

Case review and Case Dlary 0 110 2630 2810 3,656 00 13011
management

Dealings with Directors and 680 600 1280 3,147 50 245 90
Manaoement

Cashlering & accounting 030 140 280 10 00| 14 50 2,526 00 18110
Statement of affairs 0 20 130 4 30 580 1,279 00 220 52
1PS set up & maintenance 010 610 6 20 740 00 11935
Tax Compliance/Planning 020 020 350 390 597 50 15321
Insurance 020 210 230 378 00 164 35
Investigations

CDDA, reports 8 Communicaton 060 4 00 50 10 54 70 7,715 00 141 04
Financlal review and investigations 1150 1150 1,321 00 114 87
(5238/239 etc)

Realisation of Assets

Sale of business 100 15 00 11 20 27 20 7,275 50 267 48
Stock and Werk In Progress 010 6 50 860 15 20, 3341 00 219 8¢
Plant, Machinery, Fbdures and Motor Q10 510 1150 17 10 3,211 50 187 81
Wehicles

Book debts 340 490 330 2,008 00 241 93
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 250 490 740 1,814 50 245 20
|Righits

Freehold and Leasehold Property 020 030 910 960 1,324 50 137 97
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 800 B 00| 941 50 117 89
Other Tangible Assets 020 270 290 407 50 140 52
Other Intangible Assets 0 030 050 117 50 23500
Trading

Trading - Retentlon of Title, Claims 010 340 3 50| 613 00 175 14
handlino

Creditors

Commumcations with 130 8 60 &4 80 74 70 10,810 00 14471
Creditors/Emplovees

Non Pref Creditors/Employee daims 240 150 18 10 22 00| 4,059 50 184 52
handlina

Secured Creditors 040 300 140 430 1,536 00 320 00
Pref clalms adjudication and 150 150 150 00 100 00
distribution

Creditors committee 040 040 40 00 100 00
Total Hours 12.80 102 90 370 386 90 0 00 506 30 183 23
Total Fees Claimed (£) 6,336 00 36,469 50 976 00| 48,986 00| 000 92,767 50
Category 2 Disbursements:

Clasification of Work Details of Payee £




Art Founders bernited (In Administrabion)
Progress Report to Creditors
9 December 2010

APPENDIX 5

Statement of Affairs

1043199

CORPORATE
REETRUCTURING




Rule 2.29

{a)Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

() Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Art Founders Limited 04646021
In the High Court of Jushice, Court Case Number
Chancery Dwvision, Companies Court, London 3706 of 2010

(full name of court)

Statement as to the affawrs of (a) Art Founders Limited ("the Company”) c/fo MCR, 43-45
Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

on the (b) 14 May 2010, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
staternent of the affalrs of the above named company as at (b} 14 May 2010, the date that
the Company entered Administration.

Full name RODNEY SEAMAN

Signed T

zéfrr' /4“(; Z»C’,[O

Dated




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A = Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
Notes

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill, name and customer hst 20,443 10,000

Plant and machinery 121,881 20,000

Less: Indebtedness to Hoyds TSB Bank (170,000) (170,000)

Fieed charge surplus / (deficit) (27.676) (140.000)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Office equipment 5,860 Nil

Trade Debtors 25,169 23,160

Stock / WIP 404,621 228,350

Leasehold improvements 11,620 Nil

Debtors and pre-payments 4,410 Ml
451,680 251,550

Uncharged assets:

None.

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors £ 451,680 251,550

L
T
Signature T Date_ 2 G 7w Hee JCHE




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated to
realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors
(carried from page A) £ 251,550
Liabllitles
Preferential creditors. (£25,481)
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential £ 226,069
creditors:
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry (£48,214)
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 3 177,855
Debts secured by floating charges (£140,000)
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating £ 37,855
charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought £48,214
down)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors £ 86,069
Unsecured non-preferential clalms (excluding any shortfall (£253,347)
to floating charge holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential £| (£167,278)
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) il
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regard creditors £ (167,278)
Issued and called up capital {£260,000)
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members £ (£427,278)
Signatul—e _/%j:-:% Date Z,(F/u /Jdc-c.t.l,’ 261: [
ﬁ;;"




oo Y o g 9Bg \\W\‘.\\

50ZT16

ameubig

*010Z A_lW T 3e SB Sp1odal pue syooq s,Auedwa)) ayy Wouy usxe) Buns!| Sio)pal paydene 39S

SIS
payoepe sasg
3 3
uanb qep uewiep Jo
An2ag Jo anjep | Auindas ajeq | soupan Aq prey Aundas Aue Jo speleq 40 Junowry (aponsod ugm) ssalppy Joypan Jo aweN

uojssassod sAuedusoo sy ur Apadold 19A0 331} JO UONUBYRY BUlLIE SIONPAD pUe SINAIIS IO spoob jo Ajiddns ayj Jo soueape ul pled

sjunowse Bujiep sialcisna pue sjuawidvsbe sjes [euonipucd 1o Buises) jeneyd ‘aseynind-any Japun SICHP3L (e AJQUSPI pUe SIONPID j|8 PRI IS NOA 330N

SHOLIAIUD ANVAINOD




B LVEEST

89 $BE
0o
000
oo

6 ¥ST
€945
Eb 9ET
5 9t
69 SEEE
oo

06 T5Zb
000

€6 5901
000

0L 6TE
000

00 5SSy
06 6166
000

LS 58F
S 0619
0o
000
000

¥

(7’ \UN - u..hu\ !LNQN ;g \W‘%‘ BUMBUDbIS
e

[8b 2T ATHUNS "WVHSHIH “TIHUNG "JONVIN QOOMHLNOS

ALY $OS 'SIHTH “NIHOLIH ‘AVM ANYETIH ‘THANTI WvD 3HL 'ZE LINN

NHE SHY “AFHAINS ‘ATTHOH ‘OVOY 38W0DTVE AUVLSI QNI 390THE 8/£ SLINN
ALS ZZNL "XRSSNS JSVA AN UN 'CT3HST S0V 1d Wivd

INZ THY

ATHHENS "TIHGSY "31Y1S3 TYRLLSNANT 3d0UHIIWAOH “INNEAY IJHOHLIWIOH 29

SST OVH JE5TIA0IN ATHWIM "'SARSA Nuvd HIRLYZH 6T “SH DILNASNVAL
440 BLLS "TUIHSTIOILVIS NOXIH Mivd SSINISNE ¥aLldnC 2 LINN

HNG LW X355 “ITULNIVES ‘AVM NOTHO Ob

dQ7 SINS ‘SLIIM ‘WYHNISAIHD ‘WYHWONE 13T ESHIHLIIN €9

MOZ LWD YASS3 “TRLUNIVEE ‘QVdY SWAVY €2 ‘ISNOH NOGUOD

dAZ

LWD X355 "INLINIVEE “ALVLST WILLSNANT QOOMONTS IATHG INHOSNIMS 6
V¥6 ET3N "INAL NOdN T1LSYIMIN MuYd HLUON

[dE ¢TI 553 UAUSNIWAN 1S ATTHVM “N¥Vd ONTOVUL BAUSNIWNR ZT-11
708 LLWD ‘ITUINIVHE ONISSIHD ‘NITHD DNOT 'SNOTJHOD 3HL

AL P1S 'SHVLS "INFHL NO DIOLS VIWNI3 311 NIDDOTYE

436 6ZND "X3ISSNS 153M “1SUNHATIW *INVT SLUTAWYT *IOVLLOD FUL ¥y3d

£Q9 £7NO “ATHINS ATWRY "INV NYVMAN ‘WHY GOOMIWOH

SOT LWD %2553 '3a0uend “BNeD PIOYILD b Hun

S0T £LWD "X3553 "IUINIVES ‘AvOd INAVY 'LUNCD QOLIHD & LINN
430 195 ‘SLH3H JUVM ‘QVOd TIIWLSIM "G SNAWITLNGD * 0T LINN
THE RIND X553 "WERLIM "DUT BAIIS "ABM J31IBM £2

Q0T WD 'PROY 2UARY BTT
SsappY

BUY 0L P 78

1SV1810HS NOONCT 153m

@UWD S3AENS ONITTIM GILIND
GALIWD DIDIMLYD) NTNL
SHOLAINDS LIVAEO JO ALIIDOS IHL

QL7 ANVIWOD DNINIATS XvM HSLLINE JHL,
QL1 SARLSNANL TENAS

aLin oinls

QALIWIT (X3553) ADVINVH SINNY 15
SISV TYIRLSNANT N¥3LSIM HINOS
dIHSHINLHYd MY HLIWS

FUIH NVA TIVIWS
Q2LIWD %N 39vS
UILHONYIS 1Y
aNVS IR0
SAVIDL0d

AT dNTHd
SNITHW ( d

QLT LLADION
PEARUT) YOIN J[epION
QALTAIT IHIIN
QILIWM ONISNOHTEYM D3
SHEM Sl

JWSAL S
HAZURSNS o SW

awey

SIOPPD AUBdWIO) - g

(uopensIuKPY UL) PI}WI SI2PUNOY WY




goo
000
009
000
000
000
009
0040
000
000
oo o
000
00 o
80 859
9% 00T
0o
29 81T
€3 US'E
[4 414

st
95 719'7
0o
000

16 917'S61
00 OF1

00 028

0L 6IE
000

8189

¥6 92

6S LI E
E

Py DS LEnZ

89T 500 XS5 "YALSIHIN0D ‘AL 1VIHD UJ0UD ONVIITIOH T
(08 LWD ™es5] sRnuerg "peoy SAMURL T
1d8 LD @553 "San0ue.g ‘pecy uopua £91

X 910D @553 ‘895 UQ UOPRERID ABM U0 82

VIE [WD XBSST ‘SRR ‘Pery SIUnoW (b

MQS LWD 'DUIIeS 182uD) "S0paT) 158y

dQS £WD @553 ‘FRNURIG "DUHIES J224D "BAGSY) DUNIES "abPaT I59M aUL

NVT £WD X2553 ‘Bajuleg ‘aue SHeyD b7

156 LD XISE3 TIUINIVHE "IV SH300Y Nv3d 9

HIZ WD XB553 ‘sanueny ‘sue prayuy 9z

JHZ TZ9Y “alystsey *Iyojsbuseq YAy pecy susang £

(BT ZIWD 'X3553 “33QUIRLY “3ARQ WBYDLIPOD |

AD6 OZWD X3553 "MOTAVH Fr0T X08 Od "JONVNIZ WIDRWWOD 851 SAA0TI 0
090 178 "WYHONIWYIY "V THOWIIGATH

HAE £95 "JUIHSNUOA HINQS “WYHYIHLOY 0ZS X089 &d

AXE STNL “INTH ‘AGNWOY MIN "21Vi53 IWIAISNANIT JTAINNOW

H9E £IWD 'XD553 "3RAUIRIE ‘AL SHYIS Tl SIOWEM £

(UL STHL "IN “WYHLONM ‘GYOY NOGNOT ivd SSINISNE VIDIANI 8 LINN
TUIHSNHOA

1S3M XVATIVH INY YIHSYM 'TZ X08 Od ‘SalNddNS TW.INIG ¥ A¥GNNOL

dAZ £WD Y3553 "ITUINIVYS *IAINA INSOENIMS 1T SHYOM 39019

MAE 115 "IN NO IXOLS AYOY ISNOH AA “(IOLS) LE XOF Od

YNE TS "INFdL NO DIOLS "LE X0d Od

35+ ZING

XSG 1SOM, 'DUILHOM, "2SNOH BDPUE UCIBULLING *S0BS ASUSADSUT 1§ JUBLLSIOMT
NEE LTS "TUIHSAGHAO ‘NOLXNA "TIIH ¥Nd¥VH ‘NOLLD3IS TONYNE

ONS £WD YASS “FTUINIVHE 3AISMOTYIW L2

SAE LWD YISSI "FIULNIVHHE "AYM CALLEINIE ‘9/k SLIND

AV b4 TapISASSIL  [0OCIBATT 00 SUDIND *SUMIRIAGN AJUSAJOSU]

X2 TidH "SPNG "SqI0OAM UDIH 12205 ybnoiogsaq ‘SHOM DRauneQ

TAT 995 “SLHIH "HEHOMHDLT "AVM TRINDI '35N0H TRSSNY

dAZ

LWD 'XA553 "ITUWUNIVEE ‘2UVIST WILISNONT GOOMONTUAS “JATHA INBNOANIMS T1

SSUpPPY

a2g

—

‘.\\

A50%4 3 SW
YYIOH-JeNE S W
URWESS M A
NTUNL d Ul

—._M-Sm d W
Awe|eg N I
ANSYCIW

unauies Jy
MOIOHY 3 M4
ONRV3A G UKW
bupEsq D W
LOWIBA0HE D W
Jaulied v JW
NAINOW

AL SONLISYD SUNM
MHYEWC
QALIWI NOWIEN
UBLIARLY) MaquE]

QL7 SWALSAS YIV (DESSTULWOD NMOTSDNDI

QLT 00 8 HIALNIM NHOC

QALIWIT SAITAYIS WWODUALN]
QL7 TYNOLLYNYZLINI N3JJOR

QLY STVEINIW TWIALSNANI NSBOH

SLIOSTE) ' ANUIASY WH
AH0LVHOVT AL3VYS ONV HLTV3H
JALIWIT AL34YS ONY IZVH

0HOT 301440 VAL QLT INJAON3AVH
SWOTSN} @ INUIATY W H

Wwey HH

031IWN M30NTHD

dNOYD OTIIING NYIWYES HONI

aleN

si0ypas) Auedwod) - g

(uonensuwpy ul} paziu SISpunod Uy




69 %98

589
0a

000
18 #0C

£L ESE
004Q

000
£8009
€T 55
69 5481

000
000
000
£0 £S6E
¥8 £5Z
000
0009
05 Lt

1T Z£52
B 6ET

000
512
08 002
0o o
S£ 899

Qg TS s 5 A j - “‘N\\&Y\ ameuns

<

dAZ

£3WD "X3553 ‘TILUNIVED *31V1ST TIAISTIONE COOMONIIIS DATHA INSNOENLMS 11 QAN NYWYES HONI
MAT LD X3553 'ITUUNIVHE
"GV INAVY ‘21VIST WIHISNANT ADOMONTYAS ‘IATRIA HINEYM ZT LINN QL7 $30NddNS SYIANIONT X3553
HOZ 6WD X353 NOIYW "ONLLTN 300 1SINE3
Sd9 TON 'WVHONLLLON ‘153118
ANNOW B+ 3SNOH ONVTMIN “GALIWIT A9Y3INI NO 2 “DIAY3S ¥3W0ISND SSINISNE ADHANT NO3
ANt ZdH “FUTHSAROALERH “AVILSdWIH 1FWaH ‘L0 SH39avVE ‘SHVO THL QAUIWET X LINSNCD
S $OD YISSI WAISIHIIOD
'QV0H YENENL “TYLI4SOH YALSTHII0D ‘ID007 HLNON "STIIAYIS TYIONYNL ALISHIAING v LdSOH YALSIHDT0D
ATLINIVER AUV.L53 TYRUSNAONI QOOMONINAS ‘AATNA HONIS 72 DNDAVIWNYI LIV WD
geta
913 "ATHUNS ‘NOLITENS ‘HINOMIOL 'AV0Y TIaMI HIMOL HLBOMIOL HOOH 1STE IONYNIA WNIWTYd 350D
ZM3 LTS1 'S33L NO NOLNJOLS "b0T X089 Od QLIWD SNOTLYY3O XN XEWID
23T OFS "TUIHSAREA ‘TIEISHALS3IHD "QV0Y ABHAQ ‘ASNOH AWTOHAHIE a10 VIO3W S20
B¥F €45 ‘THIHSASHIT “INMOTD ‘QVOY NOLLYLS TALIWN SIN™OLVYESIY W1dVD
M6
£15S X553 “IOH-T-TUOANVLS "AYM HONYW "LOTHIQ JHINT) HOTVD NOLANOD QALIWD 5Y9 ¥OTYO
302 ETAM SONVIOIW 1S3M “TIVHNITIIM ‘I NOLSTTH ANVAWOD T¥L3W 3QISHCOHE
WOOTT3L HSLLTE
YME SIND "ANRINS ATTHIEWYD $5T X08 Od SS2NISNE SYO HSLLTNE
NHT bZI N04-NS ‘TH0A13HL AV THOFTAL £-5 LINA SITINS WIHLSAANT % INTIOAH GNY DDING
Q40 258 "101STe ‘TV0d ¥3033d S£-2L JHIH NOANVYE
OHE WD) "X3553 'TTUINIVER “TOVd LDNVIN 3SAOH H¥ENYOD JHL SHIWWO0 ANV J0VEL 40 Y30WYHD JTHINIVSE
ave bHvS 'NOISIATYD “INSAANVYTI ‘SNUVE Q10 3L dIHSHINLIHYC NDIS3A NISIACE
LIV BTW
“HAUSTHONVIW ATTSHOM ‘a0 ATLUSIATH ‘2T X08 Od ‘THLNID IDIANIS YIWOLSMD Jca
AME TTdH "FRWODAM HSIH ‘S0 X08 Od STOIAYIS A1SYM V19
93z
WD "X3553 FTAUNTVIE “A1VIST WRLSNANI GOOMONTICS ‘35S0 SXOIM * T LINN {ELIWN SOITNVHEAAH WOLY
LHZ £WD ¥ISST ITUINIVHE “AEVISI NI GDOMONTYAS "SATHD TIVLIRYD VE A7 SMONUL 14T MIEY
[SZ INH “TINC “L13341S ATTHIAVM 'A0T440 QvaH “1Z X08 Od QTN OOuY
OLb TZ98 FUTHSIWVYH 'DHOLSONISYE ‘MILA SNISYE SSOUD NIHLHON ‘2229 X09 Od STVANTY 1355V AMnd v
SVI 600 ‘'UBLS0S OBINIV Q10 341 £/Z SLIND AVTIONY 1SV3) 1SV13 iV
S534ppY aweN

SI03|pas) Auedwuo) - g
(UO|3ENSIUNRLPY UT) PARWIT SIZPUNOY Y




C\\uﬁd \uv.uW\ \et..muh..,. 2jeq

\\\\\
- ainjeubis
T &

90zZTT6

00070923 000097 | STY1OL
Z90'pTT saeys ¥ Aleuipip | aseys od 13 790'vT1 148 ZWD 'xass3 ‘Baijuielg ‘peoy UOpUOT £9T ueweag Asupoy
000°2ZT saseys g Aeuipig 89 LWD ‘X883 pajiwr dnoug
RE6'cT saueys y Alewpig | aseys Jad 13 8E6'GET ‘saqujeig ‘a1elsy [ensnpul poombunds ‘saug suloquims 11 pPleyul ueweas youd
onjeA Pl3y saJeys Japjoyaieys
pPI2y saueys jo sjielaq JeUION jo ‘oN (apooysod yyym) ssalippy JO JweN

SYIATOHIUVYHS ANVAWOD




